(198,806 )

Balance at December 31, 2022

  $ (367,907 )

  $ (289,509 )

  $ (51,841 )

  $ (116,372 )

  $ (7,896 )

  $ (851,690 )   $ (637,409 )

  $ (2,322,624 )

Carrying amount at January 1,

2022

   $ 429,028   $ 201,866   $ 115,986   $ 26,123   $ 5,339   $ 1,233,882   $ 2,166   $ 2,014,390

Carrying amount at December 31,

2022

  $ 399,658

  $ 176,143

  $ 75,972

  $ 17,572

  $ 4,388

  $ 1,165,957   $ 30,510

  $ 1,870,200

c. BBI-USA entered into a contract with an unrelated party, PFI, LLC. for the purchase of operating assets

in the fourth quarter of 2021.

The Group obtained the acquisition price allocation report in October 2022, adjusting the original

accounting treatment and temporary amount from the acquisition date and restated the comparative

information.

The adjusted increase (decrease) of related items in the balance sheet of the Group are as follow:

  December 31,2021

Audited before

Restatement  Adjustment

Audited after

Restatement

Inventory

  $ 49,855,761

  $ 95,362

  $ 49,951,123

Goodwill   $ 3,691,035   $ 27,814   $ 3,718,849

Intangible Assets - Trademarks   $ 388,173   $ (272,187)   $ 115,986

Intangible Assets - Customer   $ 280,017   $ 149,011   $ 429,028

- 45 -

Relationship

The purchase price were determined by both parties after referring to the expert assessment report. The

purchase price and acquired assets are as follows:

Assets acquired on the purchase date

  October 31,2021

Audited before

Restatement  Adjustment

Audited after

Restatement

Accounts Receivable

  $ 90,684

  $ -

  $ 90,684

Inventory   350,274   95,810   446,084

Prepayments   23,488   -   23,488

Property, plant and equipment - storage

equipment

   9,134   -   9,134

Intangible assets - trademarks   278,100   (278,100)   -

- customer relationship   -   154,346   154,346

- non-compete agreement   55,620   -   55,620

   $ 807,300   $ (27,944)   $ 779,356

Goodwill generated from the purchase

  October 31,2021

Audited before

Restatement  Adjustment

Audited after

Restatement

Purchase

  $ 807,300

  $ -

  $ 807,300

Less: Fair value of costs identifiable net

assets acquired

   807,300

   (27,944)

   779,356

Goodwill arising from the purchase of

operating assets

   $ -   $ 27,944   $ 27,944

b. The above items of intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized on a straight-line basis over

their estimated useful lives as follows:

Customer relationships   8-13 years